

No. 19-71

=====

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆

FNU Tanzin, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

Muhammad Tanvir, ET AL.,

Respondents.

◆

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

◆

**BRIEF OF THE
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION
AND AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

PATRICK C. ELLIOTT, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

SAMUEL T. GROVER, ESQ.

FREEDOM FROM
RELIGION FOUNDATION

P.O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701

(608) 256-8900

pelliott@ffrf.org

MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ.

36 Timber Knoll Drive

Washington Crossing,

PA 18977

(215) 353-8984

hamilton.marci@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

=====

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. RFRA Violates the Separation of Powers ... | 11 |
| II. RFRA Violates Article V..... | 14 |
| III. RFRA Is Not a Valid Exercise of Congressional Power | 17 |
| IV. RFRA Violates the Establishment Clause . | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) | 25 |
| <i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) | 17 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 4, 17, 24 |
| <i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).. <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) | 12 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) . | 16 |
| <i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inv.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... | 25 |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... | 26 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 544 U.S. 973 (2005) | 4 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | 19 |
| <i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006). | 4 |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 17 |
| <i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) | 4 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982). | 20 |
| <i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991) | 16 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)..... | 11, 18-19 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) | 16 |
| <i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) | 5, 9, 12 |
| <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011) | 20 |
| <i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .. | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) ... | 4 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) | 9, 12 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .. | 24 |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|---|---------------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. 1 | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I-X (Bill of Rights) | 15 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV..... | 15-16 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I..... | 4, 17 |
| U.S. CONST. art. V..... | 8, 14-15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| STATUTES | |
| § 27A(b) of the 1934 Act..... | 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988 (2012)..... | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act | 4 |
| Gun-Free School Zones Act..... | 18 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Ada-Marie Walsh, Note, <i>Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000: Unconstitutional and Unnecessary</i> , 10 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 189 (2001) | 21 |
| Aurora R. Bearse, Note, <i>RFRA: Is it Necessary? Is it Proper?</i> , 50 RUTGERS L. REV. 1045 (1998) | 13 |
| Christopher L. Eisgruber & Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Why the Religious Freedom Restoration Act is Unconstitutional</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. REV. 437 (1994)..... | 13 |
| David Perry Babner, <i>The Religious Use of Peyote After Smith II</i> , 28 IDAHO L. REV. 65 (1991) | 7 |
| Edward J.W. Blatnik, Note, <i>No RFRAF Allowed: The Status of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act's Federal Application in the Wake of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1410 (1998)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Eugene Gressman & Angela C. Carmella, <i>The RFRA Revision of the Free Exercise Clause</i> , 57 OHIO ST. L. J. 65 (1996) | 9 |
| Gertrude Stein, <i>Sacred Emily</i> , Geography and Plays (1922)..... | 9 |
| Joanne C. Brant, <i>Taking the Supreme Court at its Word: The Implications for RFRA and Separation of Powers</i> , 56 MONT. L. REV. 5 (1995)..... | 11 |
| Kristen A. Carpenter, <i>Limiting Principles and Empowering Practices in American Indian Religious Freedoms</i> , 45 CONN. L. REV. 387 (2012)..... | 7 |
| Lara A. Berwanger, Note, <i>White Knight?: Can the Commerce Clause Save the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act?</i> , 72 FORDHAM L. REV. 2355 (2004) | 19 |
| Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney Gen., to John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House of Rep. (Feb. 23, 2011) | 4 |
| Marci A. Hamilton, <i>Employment Division v. Smith at the Supreme Court: The Justices, The Litigants, and the Doctrinal Discourse</i> , 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 1671 (2011)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The “Licentiousness” in Religious Organizations and Why it is Not Protected Under Religious Liberty Constitutional Provisions</i> , 18 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 953 (2010)..... | 7, 9 |
| Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act is Unconstitutional, Period</i> , 1 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1 (1998)..... | 14 |
| Philip A. Hamburger, <i>A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective</i> , 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 915 (1992)..... | 7, 9 |
| Ruth Colker, <i>City of Boerne Revisited</i> , 70 U. CIN. L. REV. 455 (2002)..... | 22 |
| Sara Brucker, <i>Navajo Nation v. United States Forest Service: Defining the Scope of Native American Freedom</i> , 31 ENVIRONS ENVTL. L. & POL’Y J. 273 (2008) | 21 |
| Sara C. Galvan, Note, <i>Beyond Worship: The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 and Religious Institutions’ Auxiliary Uses</i> , 24 YALE L. & POL’Y REV. 207 (2006)..... | 23 |
| William Van Alstyne, <i>The Failure of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act under Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 46 DUKE L.J. 291 (1996)..... | 15 |
